(c) Represents charges incurred under restructuring actions as defined in U.S. GAAP. Also includes restructuring related charges such as

incremental costs incurred related to personnel reductions, litigation and closure of underperforming locations.
(d) Represents incremental expense associated with the amortization of other intangible assets and depreciation of property and equipment relating

to acquisition accounting.
(e) Represents unrealized gains (losses) on derivative financial instruments, including the Exchange Feature.
(f) Represents miscellaneous items. For the three months ended March 31, 2025, primarily includes certain litigation charges, certain IT-related

charges and certain concession-related adjustments. For the three months ended March 31, 2024, primarily includes certain IT-related charges,
partially offset by certain litigation settlements.

(g) The table below reconciles expenses as reported in the condensed consolidated unaudited statement of operations to adjusted expenses
utilized in calculating Adjusted Pretax Income (Loss) and Adjusted Net Income (Loss), all of which are deemed non-GAAP measures.

(in millions) Three Months Ended March 31, 2025  Three Months Ended March 31, 2024
Expenses: As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted
Direct vehicle and operating $   1,274  $   (16)  $   1,258  $   1,366  $   (6)  $   1,360
Depreciation of revenue earning vehicles and lease charges, net 535  —  535  969  5  974
Depreciation and amortization of non-vehicle assets 30  —  30  32  —  32
Selling, general and administrative 219  (2)  217  162  (39)  123
Interest expense, net:
Vehicle 140  (11)  129  141  (13)  128
Non-vehicle 127  (24)  103  75  (10)  65
Total interest expense, net 267  (35)  232  216  (23)  193
Other income (expense), net 4  (2)  2  2  (1)  1
Change in fair value of Public Warrants 9  (9)  —  (86)  86  —
Total $   2,338  $   (64)  $   2,274  $   2,661  $   22  $   2,683

(h) Derived utilizing a combined statutory rate of 25% and 35% for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, applied to the
respective Adjusted Pre-tax Income (Loss).

(i) Adjustments used to reconcile diluted earnings (loss) per share on a GAAP basis to Adjusted Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share are comprised
of the same adjustments, inclusive of the tax impact, used to reconcile net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income (Loss) divided by the
weighted-average diluted shares outstanding during the period.

(j) Also includes letter of credit fees.
(k) Excludes gains (losses) related to the fair value of the Exchange Feature.
(l) Represents former CEO awards forfeited in March 2024.
(m) The table below reconciles expenses as reported in the condensed consolidated unaudited statement of operations to adjusted expenses

utilized in calculating Adjusted Corporate EBITDA, both of which are deemed non-GAAP measures.

(in millions) Three Months Ended March 31, 2025  Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

(k)
(b)

(c)
(e)

(l)

(f)
(m)

11

Expenses: As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted
Direct vehicle and operating $   1,274  $   (16)  $   1,258  $   1,366  $   (6)  $   1,360
Depreciation of revenue earning vehicles and lease charges, net 535  —  535  969  5  974
Depreciation and amortization of non-vehicle assets 30  (30)  —  32  (32)  —
Selling, general and administrative 219  (2)  217  162  25  187
Interest expense, net:
Vehicle 140  (11)  129  141  (13)  128
Non-vehicle 127  (127)  —  75  (75)  —
Total interest expense, net 267  (138)  129  216  (88)  128
Other income (expense), net 4  (5)  (1)  2  (4)  (2)
Change in fair value of Public Warrants 9  (9)  —  (86)  86  —
Total expenses $   2,338  $   (200)  $   2,138  $   2,661  $   (14)  $   2,647

Supplemental Schedule III
HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP MEASURE - ADJUSTED OPERATING CASH FLOW
AND ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW

Unaudited

Three Months Ended

March 31,
(In millions) 2025  2024
ADJUSTED OPERATING CASH FLOW AND ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $   251  $   370
Depreciation and reserves for revenue earning vehicles, net (624)  (1,070)
Bankruptcy related payments (post emergence) and other payments —  3
Adjusted operating cash flow (373)  (697)
Non-vehicle capital asset proceeds (expenditures), net 5  (30)